:‘"i? "}; &
Bl s

..
A l_‘.

R THE TEANS FOR

|

j I

TOM BALLINGALL
NIGEL HOLGATE
MIKE LUCKHURST
ROMANDO MORELLI
JACK MORTON
MIKE POPE

BOB POTTS

STU SWALLOW
DOUG WHITE
PETE WOODWARD
LADIES
DOREEN CULLEN
DAPHNE ELLINOR
BRENDA GAIGER
ANNE HENDERSON
JANET MORRISON
ELSIE NAYLOR
VERA PEACOCK
BERYL SHRIMPTON
VICKY TIMMS
JOYCE WILSON

IWLING News

BY BOWLERS FOR BODWLERS

Lk Rk R b R R R Y

EN[TG

of the BTBA

JUNE 1969
ISSUE NO.45

ERIC BAKER

DEL BROUGH

MICK BURRIDGE

WILL CLARKE

RAY COLE

ROBIN GARTON

LES GEORGE

RAY HOOK

BOBBY MANSFIELD(Captain)
JOHN WYNDHAM

LADIES

LILIAN AHERNE

MO BINGHAM

NELL BOWEN

JAN CRISPIN

MIDGE CRIPPS

DOLLY HART(Captain)
ENID KING

AUDREY POND

PEGGY RANDALL
TERESA RICHARDSON

The preliminary rounds for the BTBA INTER COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIPS
28F€ nearly upon us and with Essex and Kent to compete against other

o the first of the zonal matche
the job of DOLLY HARY .aad.

ounties in their :e;pgctiqp_zonep’ﬂg\hOpe t
8y to the grand finals:later in"the yesr.
fight but from the list of quali

ol ek R

SRl Ml Plaanly YR VYIS

hat both teams will win their
Both sides are in for a ?ough
fiers shown above our County Teams will
jirore than:make -theixr présence felt.*:@E&lection of the players to travel

8 will shortly be made and we do nat envy
TOM BALLINGALL, who will chair the respective
geelection gommittpes for Essex and Kent, They have dane a grand job.




"i it wX r.j} T r/,{i':')..‘,c 939

l‘ . 4 { ‘:t\“;:: & f ] |
i : D n
i .
i & >
il th $3
4L . A | ".: : | v
| ! + g LESc e T R 1 oo e ey y R
& he L . ' Py "o ‘ ' v % (ot v 2 L |
g T mEa LTS
N . - b
: T :
"._,—.,» * Pogrer

- v .
- < ]

'
~

“
f
0
4F

A4 e
. «._ As anticipated the 1969 SEBA Championships were a
resounding Buecess and once again-resulted in a new record for
entries. Retainifg-their reputation as the largest Area Championships
in the country this year an experiment was made in running the scratch
and handicap divisions entirely seperately from one another. Whilst a
number of new.tournament records were created the experiment was by no
: means a complete success as whilst the number of entries. were up,on.
| last year the majority of the prize funds in both scratch and- handicap .} ;
sections were down! This is explained by those who entered only “in the~ "
scratch divisions, quite a few of whom regretted their decision as had
: they also bowled handicap they would have won considerably more money
| than was the case. It is a proven fact that handicaps do not prevent
| the hlgheg‘agerpge bowlers from cashing in the.handicap. events: -and over
1 and over again it has been seen that a score good enough to win a scratch
section will also win the larger pot in the handicap: The format for our
8th. Annual Championships is being held.in abegence until the Annual
General Meagaqg when this item will be on' the Agenda for discussion
between delegates, Should you have any strong views on the subject, one
way or the other, ensure that your league delegate attends the A.G.M. to
put them forward.

; . The conditions at Southend for the two week-ends of the
Championships were very good but very tough - with new heavy wood and
many fancied bowlers fell by the wayside. The overall scores were a
little lower than last year but the winning totals were, for the most
part, higher and in a number of instances were new tournzment records.
Alf Flower and his staff did a magnificent job and the workers from the
SEBA Executive also deserve the highest praise.

| SCRATCH TEAMS - REGULAR DIVISION
| 1. TINY'S RADIO TAXIS SOUTHEND 2790 £30. 0.0d
‘h 2. BIG W*s SUUTHEND 2710 £15, 0.0d
: 3. INCON TRAVEL 'UNKNOWNS' . CLIFTONVILLE 2619 £ 9, 0.0d
i 4. NOMADS DAGENHAM 2613
q S. CLIFTONVILLE ALL STARS -+ CLIFTONVILLE 2590
6. SILVER ROLLERS - DAGENHAM 2583 b e
I 7. SKI BOLTS ' 77" CHATHAM 2582
i 8. FORDS WOOLWICH "~ - " BEXLEYHEATH 2533
| 9. THE APACHES - -+ SOUTHEND 2524
i | 10. THE WIZARDS BEXLEYHEATH 2490 . .
1%! HANDICAP TEAMS - REGULAR DIVISION o
i 1. INCON TRAVEL 'UNKNOWNS' CLIFTONVILLE 2901 '.'-- '£30. 0.0d
H 2. THE OTHER WHITSTABLE 2861 ° LiTAP £46+.°0.0d
I 3. THE CLIFTONS "CLIFTONVILLE 2847 £ 7.10.0d
fi SILVER ROLLERS DAGENHAM 2847 : £ 7.10.0d
5. THE HELMSMEN WHITSTABLE 2842 ...
6. FORDS WOOLWICH BEXLEYHEATH 2841
7. THE APACHES SOUTHEND 2832
8. D.J's SOUTHEND 2818
' 9. THE WIZARDS BEXLEYHEATH 2766 E
+ 10. THE SOLOS WHITSTABLE 2756
f JAGUARS CLIFTONVILLE 2756

;’ VaLr ' LONDON INTERNATIONAL - -
© . MATCH PLAY CHAMPIONSHIP . -

redhit 30 .. TOURNAMENT -
f (QUALIFYING ROUND AT BEXLEYHEATH)

- lrswts e ArABASS IRnY 1T fAmRe-




7th AREA CHAMPIDNSHIPS - RESULTS CONTD..

SCRATCH TEAMS - FEMALE DIVISION

1. MAIDS OF KENT
2. LADYBIRDS

3. MINI MAIDS

4. SGUTHEND LADIES
5. THE ALL SORTS
6. THE AVONS

CLIFTONVILLE
WHITSTABLE
DAGENHAH
SOUTHEND
BEXLEYHEATH
BEXLEYHEATH

HANDICAP TEAMS ~ FEMALE DIVISION

1. LADYBIRDS

2. MAIDS OF KENT
3. MINI MAILS

4, THE FLAMINGUS
5. THE AVONS

6. THE ALL SORTS

WHITSTABLE
CLIFTONVILLE
DAGENHAM
CHATHAM
BEXLEYHEATH
BEXLEYHEATH

SCRATCH ALL EVENTS - REGULAR DIVISION

1. RON SAPSFURD
2. MICK BURRIDGE
3. ROMANO MORELLI
4. GRAHAM CURTIS
5. BOB POTTS

6. RAY HUOK -

7, GERRY WARD

8. WILL CLARKE

9. REG ARIS
10. LES GEQRGE

SOUTHEND
SOUTHEND
CLIFTONVILLE
SOUTHEND
CLIFTONVILLE
DAGENHAM
SOUTHEND

"DAGENHAM
"SOUTHEND

DAGENHAM

HANDICAP ALL* EVENTS - REGULAR DIVISION

1. RAY PRICE
2, LES GEAREY
3. RON NAYLOR
. TONY -VALENTE
5. DAVE DANSIE
6. JIM PEARCE
7. DOUG WHITE
8. CHUCK READ
9. TOM BALLINGALL
10. RON SMITH

UNNATTACHED
SOUTHEND
CLIFTONVILLE
WHITSTABLE
SOUTHEND

SOUTHEND

CLIFTONVILLE
SUUTHEND
CLIFTONVILLE
UNNATTACHED

SCRATCH ALL EVENTS - FEMALE DIVISION

. BRENDA GAIGER
. DAPHNE ELLINOR
3. JANET MORRISON
. VICKY TIMMS
5. AUDREY POND

BN —

WHITSTABLE
WHITSTABLE
BEXLEYHEATH
CLIFTCNVILLE
HARLOW

HANDICAP "ALL EVENTS - FEMALE DIVISION

1. BRENDA GAIGER WHITSTABLE
2. DAPHNE ELLINOR WHITSTABLE
3. GWEN WILLIAMS CHATHAM
4. PAT O'NEIL CLIFTONVILLE
5. DOREEN CULLEN WHITSTABLE
6. AUDREY POND HARLOW
7. VICKY TIMMS CLIFTONVILLE
8. IRENE BARNETT CLIFTONVILLE
.9. ELSIE NAYLOR CLIFTONVILLE
0. VERA PEACOCK _ BEXLEYHEATH
e ;i\§12:::fﬂfffﬂ:LJ;F.Q§ME;E
— (= \ B i = T e S e
-k \\"-—‘ ! /—:G(‘;,) &=
Ve N ol
S ’,<‘!, = = -////
NS e
et ol }\\
- g
T ?? /SS;
" » : "" ;
i AC )/# }

2401
2380
2336
2254
2249
2232

2786
2751
2656
2640
2636
2631

1744
1721
1669
1667
1662
1652
1646
1631
1629
1625

1865
1843
1774
1774
1765
1762
1758
1753
1748
Li39

1626
1523
1512
1486
1482

1878
1739
1720
1699
1689
1686
1678
1674
1671
1659

£14.,

£14,
£ 7.

18.

mmmee M
w

-

BB BN Bl o o

Lol ol o)
-ob\a

“Looks like Sve is having trouble with her hook again.”

oo
» .

LR

. . »
ooo
. - -

5.0d

0.0d
0.0d

0.0d
9.0d
0.0d
0.0d
0.0d
0.0d
1.0d
0.0d

=N
ao

o000
ooaQ




AREA CHAMPIONSHIPS -~ RESULTS CONTD......

Tth.
SCRATCH SINGLES - REGULAR DIVISION ¥ s
‘ 1. TEDDY TINLING BEXLEYHEATH 607 :28- e
| 2. DAVE TURNER BEXLEYHEATH 587 % 4. 0.08
3. GERRY WARD SOUTHEND 585 - el
4. RON SAPSFORD SOUTHEND 583 £ > 2.0d
5. BOB TOMKINS BEXLEYHEATH 579 5 o 03
I 6. HAROLD KING DAGENHAM 578 b o
: 7. JESS COOPER CHATHAM 566 &% 1 o
| -+ D. LEWINDON BASILDON 566 £ 1204
; . PAT DUGGAN BEXLEYHEATH 566 ‘ o0 0d
10. TOM BALLINGALL CLIFTONVILLE 564 £1. 0.
: HANDICAP_SINGLES ~ REGULAR DIVISION
| 1. CHAS. KNOWLES WHITSTABLE 686 £17.10.0d
g 2. JIM PEARCE SOUTHEND 655 £ 6. 0.0d
| 3. TEDDY TINLING BEXLEYHEATH 653 £ 4, 0.0d
’ 4. DAVE TURNER BEXLEYHEATH 633 £ 3. 0.0d
g 5. RAY PRICE UNNATTACHED 630 £ 2. 2.0d
g 6. EDDIE BRACKSTONE BEXLEYHEATH 627 £ 2. 0.0d
| 7. STAN SHRIMPTON BEXLEYHEATH 627 £1.1.0d
. BRIAN SNDOK WHITSTABLE 627 £1.1.0d
9. RON SMITH UNNATTACHED 623 £ 1. 0.0d
10. TOM BALLINGALL CLIFTONVILLE 618 £1, 0.0d
11. LEN BUTCHER WHITSTABLE 616 £ 1, 0.0d
12. HAROLD KING DAGENHAM 614 £1. 0.0d
SCRATCH SINGLES - FEMALE DIVISION
1. DOREEN CULLEN WHITSTABLE 519 £ TXMS.08
2. JANET MORRISON BEXLEYHEATH 518 £ 4, 0.0d
3. MYRA KELSEY BEXLEYHEATH 517 £ 2, 0.0d
4., AUDREY POND HARL OW 508
5. VICKY TIMMS CLIFTONVILLE 506
HANDICAP SINGLES ~ FEMALE DIVISION
1. PAT O'NEIL CLIFTONVILLE 634 £ 8, 0.0d
2. DUAREEN CULLEN WHITSTABLE 599 £ 4. 0.0d
3. PAT BOYD BEXLEYHEATH 587 £ 2. 1.6d
GWEN WILLIAMS CHATHAM 587 £ Z.1.64d
5. BRENDA GAIGER WHITSTABLE 576 10.0d
AUDREY POND HARLOW 576 10.0d
! SCRATCH DOUBLES - REGULAR DIVISION
1. MIKE LUCKHURST/BOB POTTS CLIFTONVILLE 1200 £24. 0.0d
2. WILL CLARKE/RAY HOOK DAGENHAM 1183 £12, 0.0d
| 3. STU SWALLOW/ROMANO MORELLI  CLIFTONVILLE 1122 £ 6. 0.0d
i 4, BILL PRESTON/LES BEGLEY DAGENHAM 1113 £ 4, 4,0d
I 5. GRAHAM CURTIS/D. LEHRIAN SOUTHEND 1099 £ 3, 0.0d
i 6. MICK BURRIDGE/GERRY WARD SOUTHEND 1098
7. BRIAN NEWSON/DAVE TURNER BEXLEYHEATH 1095
B. ALF ROGERS/DEREK COLLIS BEXLEYHEATH 1074
9. COLIN TUCKER/ROGER BRIGHT SOUTHEND 1073
10. HARRY ADELSTON/BILL STREET  SOUTHEND 1064
| HANDICAP DOUBLES - REGULAR DIVISION
; 1. BILL PRESTON/LES BEGLEY DAGENHAM 1241 £21. 1.0d
' 2. JOHN DANSIE/DAVE DANSIE SOUTHEND 1208 £13. d.0d
3. RAY PRICE/DENNIS RAYMENT UNNATTACHED 1200 £ 7. 0.0d
4. EDDIE CHAPMAN/BERNIE FISHER BEXLEYHEATH 1196 £ 5. 0.0d
5. BRIAN NEWSON/DAVE TURNER BEXLEYHEATH 1195 £ 4, 0.0d
6. MICK JOLIFFE/JOHN EAST CHATHAM 1185 £ 3. 0.0d
. 7. ALF ROGERS/DEREK COLLIS BEXLEYHEATH 1182 £ 2. 0.0d
8. JOHN ELDER/JIM CARPENTER CLIFTONVILLE 1181 £ 2. 0.0d

. 9. HARRY ADELSTON/BILL STREET SOUTHEND 1180
v 10. TONY CROSBIE/TERRY GAIGER WHITSTABLE 1176




1. BRENDA GATGER/DOREEN CULLEN WHITSTAB
LE 1035 £ 9. 0.0d

g. gERYL SHRIMPTON/V.PEACOCK  BEXLEYHEATH 986 £ 4. 2.0d
3 PENNY FOXLEY/DAPH ELLINOR  WHITSTABLE 983
o' TRUDY SEARLES/MYRA KELSEY  BEXLEYHEATH 961

» MARY BETTS/AUDREY POND DAGENHAM/HARLOW 951
HANDICAP DOUBLES - FEMALE DIVISION
1+ IRENE BARNETT/ELSIE NAYLOR  CLIFTONVILLE 1212 % 194l Bl
2. BRENDA GAIGER/DOREEN CULLEN WHITSTABLE 1199 £ 5. 5.0d
3. PENNY FOXLEY/DAPH ELLINOR  WHITSTABLE 1139 £3. 2.0d
4. BERYL SHRIMPTON/V.PEACOCK  BEXLEYHEATH 1124
S. BETTY WICKEN/J. HOOPER CHATHAM 1119

High series of the tournament went to WILL CLARKE of the Dagenham
Nomads with a fine 639 that included a 247 game. BOB POTTS of the
Cliftonville All Stars rolled 632 in winning the scratch doubles with a
new Area Tournament Record of 1200 - partner MIKE LUCKHURST had 568. RON
SAPSFORD of Tiny's Radio Taxis shot a fine 623 in the team event and this
score in fact won him the scratch all events title. The only 600 series in
the singles events went to TEDDY TINLING with a 607 which gave him the
scratch title and a third place in the handicap division. BILL PRESTON of
the Silver Rollers had a 608 and MICK BURRIDGE 603 ideally backed up Ron
Sapsford's 623 in the team event.

High game of the tournament was a 253 shot by G. TURNER of
Basildon and for the ladies BRENDA GAIGER and JANET MORRISON had games of
222 and 221 respectively. During the proceedings GWEN WILLIAMS of Chatham
left a Big 4 Split and proceeded to make the conversion - her badge has
been ordered!

LADIE> MAICH R T T R S TRy T ey P TRy

A-South of England versas North of England challenge match has been
arranged for 24th. August at the Granada Bowl, Belle Vue, Manchester and
SEBA ladies WYN COLLISON and JANET MORRISON from Bexleyheath and JOYCE
MORRIS from Basildon have been selected for the Southern Team. Five head
to head singles will be played before lunch and a S5-person team event will
follow in the afterncon. The winning team will each receive £15 and the
losers £5 - the sponsor wishing to remain anonymous. Lunch and lineage has
been very kindly donated by Granada Bowling and it is hoped that a return
match will be staged in the South later in the year. DOLLY MILES and KIM
WHEELER from Wembley complete the Southern team and for the Northern side
the nlayers selected are RENE McCULLOCH and JOAN PRIMMER from Tuebrook,
MEG COOMBES, South Shields, J. GIBB, Sunderland and FAULINE THOMPSUN from
Walkden, These ten top flite lady bowlers look like having a really great
match. The results will be published in the September edition of the
Bowling News.




