THE ORIGINAL

South Eastern Bowling Association

BOWLING

NEWS

BY BOWLERS FOR BOWLERS

of the BT.B.A.

JUNE 1969 ISSUE NO.45

THE TEAMS FOR

MENT & ESSEM

TOM BALLINGALL
NIGEL HOLGATE
MIKE LUCKHURST
ROMANO MORELLI
JACK MORTON
MIKE POPE
BOB POTTS
STU SWALLOW
DDUG WHITE

PETE WOODWARD

LADIES

DOREEN CULLEN

DAPHNE ELLINOR

BRENDA GAIGER

ANNE HENDERSON

JANET MORRISON ELSIE NAYLOR

VERA PEACOCK

BERYL SHRIMPTON

VICKY TIMMS

JOYCE WILSON

ERIC BAKER

DEL BROUGH

MICK BURRIDGE

WILL CLARKE

RAY COLE

ROBIN GARTON

LES GEORGE

RAY HOOK

BOBBY MANSFIELD(Captain)

JOHN WYNDHAM

LADIES.

LILIAN AHERNE

MO BINGHAM

NELL BOWEN

JAN CRISPIN

MIDGE CRIPPS

DOLLY HART(Captain)

ENID KING

AUDREY POND

PEGGY RANDALL

TERESA RICHARDSON

The preliminary rounds for the BTBA INTER COUNTY CHAMPIONSHIPS are nearly upon us and with Essex and Kent to compete against other counties in their respective zones we hope that both teams will win their way to the grand finals later in the year. Both sides are in for a tough fight but from the list of qualifiers shown above our County Teams will more than make their presence felt. Selection of the players to travel to the first of the zonal matches will shortly be made and we do not envy the job of DOLLY HART and TOM BALLINGALL, who will chair the respective selection committees for Essex and Kent. They have done a grand job.

THIRK FURNIS IN THE

7th AREA GRAMPIONSHIPS RESULTS

As anticipated the 1969 SEBA Championships were a resounding success and once again resulted in a new record for entries. Retaining their reputation as the largest Area Championships in the country this year an experiment was made in running the scratch and handicap divisions entirely seperately from one another. Whilst a number of new tournament records were created the experiment was by no means a complete success as whilst the number of entries were up on last year the majority of the prize funds in both scratch and handicap sections were down! This is explained by those who entered only in the scratch divisions, quite a few of whom regretted their decision as had they also bowled handicap they would have won considerably more money than was the case. It is a proven fact that handicaps do not prevent the higher average bowlers from cashing in the handicap events and over and over again it has been seen that a score good enough to win a scratch section will also win the larger pot in the handicap. The format for our 8th. Annual Championships is being held in abegence until the Annual General Meeting when this item will be on the Agenda for discussion between delegates. Should you have any strong views on the subject, one way or the other, ensure that your league delegate attends the A.G.M. to put them forward.

The conditions at Southend for the two week-ends of the Championships were very good but very tough - with new heavy wood and many fancied bowlers fell by the wayside. The overall scores were a little lower than last year but the winning totals were, for the most part, higher and in a number of instances were new tournament records. Alf Flower and his staff did a magnificent job and the workers from the SEBA Executive also deserve the highest praise.

SCRATCH TEAMS - REGULAR DIVISION

	TINY'S RADIO TAXIS	SOUTHEND	2790	£30. 0.0d
			2710	£15. 0.0d
3.	INCON TRAVEL 'UNKNOWNS'	CLIFTONVILLE	2619	£ 9. 0.0d
4.	NOMADS	DAGENHAM	2613	
5.	CLIFTONVILLE ALL STARS	CLIFTONVILLE	2590	
6.	SILVER ROLLERS	DAGENHAM	2583	
7.	SKI BOLTS	CHATHAM	2582	AND PROPERTY.
8.	FORDS WOOLWICH	BEXLEYHEATH	2533	
9.	THE APACHES	SOUTHEND	2524	416.04
10.	THE WIZARDS	BEXLEYHEATH	2490	

HANDICAP TEAMS - REGULAR DIVISION

1.	INCON TRAVEL 'UNKNOWNS'	CLIFTONVILLE	2901	50.0 0.0d
2.	THE OTHER	WHITSTABLE	2861	£16. 0.0d
3.	THE CLIFTONS	CLIFTONVILLE	2847	£ 7.10.0d
	SILVER ROLLERS	DAGENHAM	2847	£ 7.10.0d
5.	THE HELMSMEN	WHITSTABLE	2842	***
6.	FORDS WOOLWICH	BEXLEYHEATH	2841	
	THE APACHES	SOUTHEND	2832	
8.	D.J's	SOUTHEND	2818	
9.	THE WIZARDS	BEXLEYHEATH	2766	Talkara de'
10.	THE SOLOS	WHITSTABLE	2756	
	JAGUARS.	CLIFTONVILLE	2756	

MATCH PLAY CHAMPIONSHII

TOURNAMENT

(QUALIFYING ROUND AT BEXCEYHEATH)

SCRATCH TEAMS - FEMALE DI			
1. MAIDS OF KENT	CLIFTONVILLE	2401	£14. 5.0d
- 2. LADYBIRDS	WHITSTABLE	2380	214. 5.00
a MINI MAIDS	DAGENHAM	2336	
A SOUTHEND LADIES	SOUTHEND	2254	
5. THE ALL SORTS	BEXLEYHEATH	2249	
6. THE AVONS	BEXLEYHEATH	2232	
HANDICAP TEAMS - FEMALE D	IVISION		
1. LADYBIRDS	WHITSTABLE	2706	
2. MAIDS OF KENT	CLIFTONVILLE	2786	£14. 0.0d
3. MINI MAIUS	DAGENHAM	2751	£ 7. 0.0d
4. THE FLAMINGUS	CHATHAM	2656	
5. THE AVONS	BEXLEYHEATH	2640	
6. THE ALL SORTS	BEXLEYHEATH	2636 2631	
	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY.	2031	E SATISALL
SCRATCH ALL EVENTS - REGUL	AR DIVISION		12 1, 22 10
1. RON SAPSFORD	SOUTHEND	1744	£18. 0.0d
2. MICK BURRIDGE	SOUTHEND	1721	£ 9. 9.0d
3. ROMANO MORELLI	CLIFTONVILLE	1669	£ 4. 0.0d
4. GRAHAM CURTIS	SOUTHEND	1667	£ 3. 0.0d
5. BOB POTTS	CLIFTONVILLE	1662	£ 2. 0.0d
6. RAY HOOK .	DAGENHAM	1652	£ 2. 0.0d
7, GERRY WARD	SOUTHEND	1646	£ 1. 1.0d
B. WILL CLARKE	DAGENHAM	1631	£ 1. 0.0d
9. REG ARIS	SOUTHEND	1629	
10. LES GEORGE	DAGENHAM	1625	
HANDICAP ALL-EVENTS - REGI	LAR DIVISION		
1. RAY PRICE	UNNATTACHED	1865	£18. 0.0d
2. LES GEAREY	SOUTHEND	1843	£ 9. 9.0d
3. RON NAYLOR	CLIFTONVILLE	1774	£ 3.10.0d
. TONY VALENTE	WHITSTABLE	1774	£ 3.10.0d
5. DAVE DANSIE	SOUTHEND	1765	£ 2. 0.0d
6. JIM PEARCE	SOUTHEND	1762	£ 2. 0.0d
7. DOUG WHITE	CLIFTONVILLE	1758	£ 1. 1.0d
B. CHUCK READ	SOUTHEND	1753	£ 1. 0.0d
9. TOM BALLINGALL	CLIFTONVILLE	1748	
10. RON SMITH	UNNATTACHED	1739	
Ed. 6 . 6 2			
SCRATCH ALL EVENTS - FEMAL			1116.03821
1. BRENDA GAIGER	WHITSTABLE	1626	£ 9. 0.0d £ 5. 0.0d
2. DAPHNE ELLINOR	WHITSTABLE	1523	£ 5. 0.0d
3. JANET MORRISON	BEXLEYHEATH	1512	
4. VICKY TIMMS	CLIFTONVILLE	1486	- 1 - 1 - 1
5. AUDREY POND	HARLOW	. 1482	sport and the
HANDICAP ALL EVENTS - FEMA	LE DIVISION		24 25 3 2 8 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
1. BRENDA GAIGER	WHITSTABLE	1878	£ 9. 0.0d
2. DAPHNE ELLINOR	WHITSTABLE	1739	£ 4. 0.0d
3. GWEN WILLIAMS	CHATHAM	1720	£ 1.10.0d
4. PAT O'NEIL	CLIFTONVILLE	1699	and the second second
5. DOREEN CULLEN	WHITSTABLE	1689	HERNY ASK SE
6. AUDREY POND	HARLOW :	1686	NEUT A STATE OF
7. VICKY TIMMS	CLIFTONVILLE	1678	
B. IRENE BARNETT	CLIFTONVILLE	1674	
.9. ELSIE NAYLOR	CLIFTONVILLE	167.1	
O. VERA PEACOCK	BEXLEYHEATH	1659	
1	1 1/22 **** ****		



SCRATCH SINGLES - REGULAR DIVISION 1. TEDDY TINLING BEXLEYHEATH 607 £20. 0.0d				
1. TEDDY TINLING 2. DAVE TURNER	BEXLEYHEATH BEXLEYHEATH	587	£ 8. 8.0d	
3. GERRY WARD	SOUTHEND	585	£ 4. 0.0d	
4. RON SAPSFORD 5. BOB TOMKINS	SOUTHEND	583 579	£ 3. 0.0d £ 2. 2.0d	
6. HAROLD KING	BEXLEYHEATH DAGENHAM	578	£ 2. 0.0d	
7. JESS COOPER	CHATHAM	566	£ 1. 1.0d	
. D. LEWINDON . PAT DUGGAN	BASILDON	566 566	£ 1. 1.0d £ 1. 1.0d	
10. TOM BALLINGALL	BEXLEYHEATH CLIFTONVILLE	564	£ 1. 0.0d	
HANDICAP SINGLES - REGULAR DI				
1. CHAS. KNOWLES	WHITSTABLE	686	£17.10.0d	
2. JIM PEARCE	SOUTHEND	655	£ 8. 0.0d	
3. TEDDY TINLING	BEXLEYHEATH	653	£ 4. 0.0d	
4. DAVE TURNER 5. RAY PRICE	BEXLEYHEATH	633	£ 3. 0.0d £ 2. 2.0d	
6. EDDIE BRACKSTONE	UNNATTACHED BEXLEYHEATH	630 627	£ 2. 0.0d	
7. STAN SHRIMPTON	BEXLEYHEATH	627	£ 1. 1.0d	
BRIAN SNOOK 9. RON SMITH	WHITSTABLE	627	£ 1. 1.0d	
10. TOM BALLINGALL	UNNATTACHED CLIFTONVILLE	623	£ 1. 0.0d	
11. LEN BUTCHER	WHITSTABLE	618 616	£ 1. 0.0d £ 1. 0.0d	
12. HAROLD KING	DAGENHAM	614	£ 1. 0.0d	
SCRATCH SINGLES - FEMALE DIVIS	STON			
1. DOREEN CULLEN	WHITSTABLE	519	£ 7. 5.0d	
2. JANET MORRISON	BEXLEYHEATH	518	£ 4. 0.0d	
3. MYRA KELSEY	BEXLEYHEATH	517	£ 2. 0.0d	
4. AUDREY POND 5. VICKY TIMMS	HARLOW	508		
J. VICKI TIMMS	CLIFTONVILLE	506		
HANDICAP SINGLES - FEMALE DIVI	SION			
1. PAT D'NEIL	CLIFTONVILLE	634	£ 8. 0.0d	
2. DOREEN CULLEN 3. PAT BOYD	WHITSTABLE	599	£ 4. 0.0d	
GWEN WILLIAMS	BEXLEYHEATH CHATHAM	587 587	£ 2. 1.6d	
5. BRENDA GAIGER	WHITSTABLE	576	£ 2. 1.6d 10.0d	
AUDREY POND	HARLOW	576	10.00	
SCRATCH DOUBLES - REGULAR DIVI	SION			
1. MIKE LUCKHURST/BOB POTTS	CLIFTONVILLE	1200	£24. 0.0d	
2. WILL CLARKE/RAY HOOK	DAGENHAM	1183	£12. 0.0d	
3. STU SWALLOW/ROMAND MORELLI	CLIFTONVILLE	1122	£ 6. 0.0d	
4. BILL PRESTON/LES BEGLEY 5. GRAHAM CURTIS/D. LEHRIAN	DAGENHAM	1113	£ 4. 4.0d	
6. MICK BURRIDGE/GERRY WARD	SOUTHEND	1099 1098	£ 3. 0.0d	
7. BRIAN NEWSON/DAVE TURNER	BEXLEYHEATH	1095		
8. ALF ROGERS/DEREK COLLIS	BEXLEYHEATH	1074		
9. COLIN TUCKER/ROGER BRIGHT O. HARRY ADELSTON/BILL STREET	SOUTHEND	1073		
	SOUTHEND	1064		
HANDICAP DOUBLES - REGULAR DIVISION				
1. BILL PRESTON/LES BEGLEY	DAGENHAM	1241	£21. 1.0d	
2. JOHN DANSIE/DAVE DANSIE 3. RAY PRICE/DENNIS RAYMENT	SOUTHEND UNNATTACHED	1208	£13. 0.0d	
4. EDDIE CHAPMAN/BERNIE FISHER	BEXLEYHEATH	1200 1196	£ 7. 0.0d £ 5. 0.0d	
5. BRIAN NEWSON/DAVE TURNER	BEXLEYHEATH	1195	£ 4. 0.0d	
6. MICK JOLIFFE/JOHN FAST	CHATHAM	1185	£ 3. 0.0d	
7. ALF ROGERS/DEREK COLLIS 8. JOHN ELDER/JIM CARPENTER	BEXLEYHEATH CLIFTONVILLE	1182	£ 2. 0.0d	
9. HARRY ADELSTON/BILL STREET	SOUTHEND	1181 1180	£ 2. 0.0d	
O. TONY CROSBIE/TERRY GAIGER	WHITSTABLE	1176		

7th. ANNUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS - RESULTS CONTD.....

SCRATCH DOUBLES - FEMALE DIVISION

HANDICAP DOUBLES - FEMALE DIVISION

1. IRENE BARNETT/ELSIE NAYLOR 2. BRENDA GAIGER/DOREEN CULLEN 3. PENNY FOXLEY/DAPH ELLINOR 4. BERYL SHRIMPTON/V.PEACOCK 5. BETTY WICKEN/J. HOOPER	CLIFTONVILLE WHITSTABLE WHITSTABLE BEXLEYHEATH	1212 1199 1139 1124	£10.10.0d £ 5. 5.0d £ 3. 2.0d
S. BETTT WICKEN/J. HODPER	CHATHAM	1119	

High series of the tournament went to WILL CLARKE of the Dagenham Nomads with a fine 639 that included a 247 game. BOB POTTS of the Cliftonville All Stars rolled 632 in winning the scratch doubles with a new Area Tournament Record of 1200 - partner MIKE LUCKHURST had 568. RON SAPSFORD of Tiny's Radio Taxis shot a fine 623 in the team event and this score in fact won him the scratch all events title. The only 600 series in the singles events went to TEDDY TINLING with a 607 which gave him the scratch title and a third place in the handicap division. BILL PRESTON of the Silver Rollers had a 608 and MICK BURRIDGE 603 ideally backed up Ron Sapsford's 623 in the team event.

High game of the tournament was a 253 shot by G. TURNER of Basildon and for the ladies BRENDA GAIGER and JANET MORRISON had games of 222 and 221 respectively. During the proceedings GWEN WILLIAMS of Chatham left a Big 4 Split and proceeded to make the conversion - her hadge has been ordered:

LAULES MAICH

A South of England versas North of England challenge match has been arranged for 24th. August at the Granada Bowl, Belle Vue, Manchester and SEBA ladies WYN COLLISON and JANET MORRISON from Bexleyheath and JOYCE MORRIS from Basildon have been selected for the Southern Team. Five head to head singles will be played before lunch and a 5-person team event will follow in the afternoon. The winning team will each receive £15 and the losers £5 - the sponsor wishing to remain anonymous. Lunch and lineage has been very kindly donated by Granada Bowling and it is hoped that a return match will be staged in the South later in the year. DOLLY MILES and KIM WHEELER from Wembley complete the Southern team and for the Northern side the players selected are RENE McCULLOCH and JOAN PRIMMER from Tuebrook, MEG COOMBES, South Shields, J. GIBB, Sunderland and PAULINE THOMPSON from walkden. These ten top flite lady bowlers look like having a really great match. The results will be published in the September edition of the Bowling News.